

GAHC010011312023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/292/2023**

SMITA BARUA DEKA  
W/O. SRI MOON DEKA, R/O. VILL. BETONIJHAR, GOROIMARI, TEZPUR,  
DIST. SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN-784104.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR HIGHER EDUCATION

ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-781019.

3:THE GOVERNING BODY OF TEZPUR LAW COLLEGE

TEZPUR  
REP. BY ITS PRESIDENT TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784001.

4:THE GUWAHATI UNIVERSITY

REP. BY ITS REGISTRAR  
GUWAHATI UNIVERSITY  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM.

5:SRI JOY SHANKAR HAZARIKA

PRESIDENT GOVERNING BODY OF TEZPUR LAW COLLEGE  
TEZPUR.

6:DR. RUBI DUTTA

ASSTT. PROFESSOR  
TEZPUR LAW COLLEGE  
TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR D K DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, EDU

**BEFORE**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.)- MR. ARUP JYOTI BAISHYA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 13.03.2023**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. C. Kumar appears for the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 10.03.2023 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 3, 5 & 6 by registered post with A/D, by usual process and by *Dasti service* on 25.01.2023, 25.01.2023 & 03.02.2023 respectively.

It appears that learned counsels have appeared on behalf of the respondent Nos. 3 & 5 by filing Vakalatnamas.

In regard to the notice issued by the registered post with A/D to the aforesaid respondents, the A/D cards have been received back. Upon perusal, it appears that the said A/D cards bear the official seal and the purported signature of the addressees.

Further, in regard to the notice issued by the usual process, no service reports have been received back.

Furthermore, in regard to the notice issued through *Dasti mode*, it appears that no

affidavit regarding service of notice upon the aforesaid respondents has been received by the concerned section till date.

However, the learned counsel for the petitioner present today submitted that he will file the affidavit today itself regarding service of notice through *Dasti* mode upon the respondent Nos. 3, 5 & 6.

As the instant matter has been fixed by the Hon'ble Court to be listed on 14.03.2023, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**